

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.
Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:12-CV-02546-DGC*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jennifer Chang Newell
Cecillia D. Wang
Araceli Martínez-Olguín
Michael Tan
R. Orion Danjuma
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
Shiu-Ming Cheer
Nora A. Preciado
Nicholás Espíritu
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

Victor Viramontes
Jorge M. Castillo
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Daniel J. Pochoda
Kelly J. Flood
James Duff Lyall
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

Attorneys for Appellants

Additional Counsel

Tanya Broder
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
405 14th Street, Suite 401
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 663-8282

Lee Gelernt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR PREEMPTION CLAIM.....	2
A. Likelihood of Success on Preemption is Relevant to the Preliminary Injunction Analysis	2
B. DACA Recipients Are Authorized to Be Present Under Federal Law	3
C. Defendants’ Policy is Conflict Preempted.....	7
D. Defendants’ Policy is an Unconstitutional Regulation of Immigration.....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED PRELIMINARY INJUCTION IS PROHIBITORY	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM	17
A. Harm Due to Constitutional Violations	17
B. Harms Related to Employment, Family Relationships, and Daily Activities	20
C. Stigma and Emotional Harm	22
D. Harms Stemming from Potential Prosecution	25
E. ADAC has Established Irreparable Harm	29
IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	31

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – Appellants’ Reply Brief..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – Appellants’ Supplemental Excerpts
of Record Volume I (SER 939-971) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Chalk v. U.S. District. Court, Central District of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	18
<i>Cotter v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Equal Access Education v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	11
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.,
202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984). 24

Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley (“HICA”),
No. 5:11–CV–2484–SLB,
2011 WL 5516953(N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011) *vacated as moot*,
691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
931 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff’d in part*,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 24

John Doe No. 1 v. Ga. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 12

Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 29, 30

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)..... 11

London v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., Inc.,
417 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1969)..... 28

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Cty. of Maricopa,
719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3855549 (3rd Cir. Jul 26, 2013) 8, 9, 11

McCormack v. Hiedeman,
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

N.D. v. Hawaii Department of Education,
600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 32

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 11

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 14

San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters,
125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Toll v. Moreno,
458 U.S. 1 (1982) 7

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 9

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2

United States v. Makhlouta,
790 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 28

United States v. S. Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 20

United States v. Segall,
833 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 28

United Steelworkers of Am., AFL–CIO v. Textron, Inc.,
836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987) 16

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch
 (“*Farmers Branch I*”),
577 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 12

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch
 (“*Farmers Branch II*”),
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3791664 (5th Cir. July 22, 2013)..... 9, 11, 12

Federal Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act 3

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005)
(codified at 49 U.S.C. § 30301 note) 4

State Statutes

A.R.S.
§ 28-3153(D) 1, 5, 13
§ 28-3473(A) 27

Other Authorities

Letter from Ga. Attorney Gen. on Issuance of License to Persons Granted
Deferred Action Status (Aug. 22, 2012), *available at*
<http://www.scribd.com/doc/162819761/Ga-Atty-Gen-Ltr> 12

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, DACA Frequently
Asked Questions 4, 5
